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Minutes for Wednesday August 14, 2013 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson pro tem Christine Cole on Wednesday August 14, 2013 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Carrera, David Imondi, Adam Sepe, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. Steven Minicucci, and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino were not present. Stephen H Marsella, Esq. was council to the Board.
laurel hill properties 22 west hamden road cranston ri 02920 (own/app)
This application was WITHDRAWN.
robert and valerie kenneally 95 twin birch drive cranston ri 02921 (own/app)
This application was CONTINUED to 9/11/13.
robert m and catherine croce 5 blue jay DRIVE CRANSTON ri 02920 (own/app)

daniel v and janice a acciardo 27 westfield drive cranston ri 02920 (own/app)

OLD BUSINESS
emg management company llc 1015 branch avenue apt 4 providence ri 02904 (own/app) 126 Gladstone Street

______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
laurel hill properties 22 west hamden road cranston ri 02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to convert a single family dwelling into a two family dwelling at 130 Argyle Street. AP 8/3, lots 83, area 8750+/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance. No attorney.
This application was WITHDRAWN.
robert and valerie kenneally 95 twin birch drive cranston ri 02921 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to legalize an accessory family apartment larger than 600 SF as allowed by ordinance at 95 Twin Birch Drive. AP 28, lot 200, area 20,000+/- SF, zoned A-20. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.020 Special Use Permit, 17.24.010 F, 1, Specific Performance Standards. Christopher F. DiPalo Esq. Filed 6/4/13.

This application was CONTINUED to 9/11/13.
robert m and catherine croce 5 blue jay DRIVE CRANSTON ri 02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to leave an existing single family dwelling on a proposed 6298+/- SF [lot 776] at 5 Blue Jay Drive and leave the abutting single family dwelling on a proposed 6555+/- SF [lot 64] by relocating a lot line at 1656 Plainfield Pike. AP 37, lots 64 & 776, area 12,853+/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.010 Substandard lots of Record. Steven Ferdinandi Esq. Filed 6/7/13.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. Steven Minicucci, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Condition; Remove the portion of asphalt driveway on lot 776 to the new property line and replace with loam and seed.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The owners have submitted an application to the Plan Commission for subdivision approval for the proposed new lot configurations and said approval was granted at the August hearing.
2. The application is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Single Family Residential 7.26 to 3.64 units per acre.  The proposed lots will have densities of 6.64 units per acre and 6.92 units per acre.

3. The proposed new lot line location for lot 776 will result in a conforming rear yard setback of 22 ft., where a restricted setback of 9 ft. existed before.

4. Bing maps show an existing stockade fence is located along the easterly and southerly side of the driveway for lot #64, but that fence will be located within lot #776, with the proposed new lot line location. 

5. The proposed new lot line extends 5’ into the driveway for lot #64.

6. The applicant testified about their reasons for the request and there were no objectors to the petition.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

daniel v and janice a acciardo 27 westfield drive cranston ri 02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a family accessory apartment addition larger than that allowed by ordinance at 27 Westfield Drive. AP 37, lots 178, area 13,006+/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.24.010 F, 1 Accessory Family Apartment. No Attorney, filed 7/10/13.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by A Sepe also in favor were D Imondi and C Cole. The vote was 4/1. S DiFazio voted against the application. Steven Minicucci, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. Per the Zoning Ordinance, total floor space devoted to an accessory family apartment shall not exceed 25% of the entire floor area of the primary dwelling, and shall be a minimum of 400 sq. ft. and a maximum of 600 sq. ft. in gross floor area. 

2. Vision Appraisal shows the existing 24’ x 48’ primary dwelling contains 1168 sq. ft. of gross living space.   

3. The proposed 24’ x 49’ addition will contain a 960 sq. ft. accessory family apartment, and will be located behind the existing attached garage.

4. The maximum allowed area for the family accessory apartment per the Zoning Code would be 552 sq.  This area is 25% of the existing gross floor area added to the addition’s gross floor area, which will be 2,208 sq. ft. The request is to exceed the maximum allowed apartment area by 408 sq. ft.

5. The proposed accessory apartment has direct access into the primary dwelling by means of a new 8’ x 10’ common room addition with two doors, as required per the zoning code.

6. The proposed accessory family apartment does not have a separate front door that faces the street.

7. The applicant testified that the reason for the request was that they have elderly parents and care is needed for them.

8. The Board was concerned with the size/square footage of the In-Law request.

9. The Board noted that if this application was merely for an addition, no zoning relief would be needed.

10. There were no objectors to the application.

11. The Board found that Lot for this application was an oversized Lot and the addition was to the rear of the property.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.24.010 F, 1 Accessory Family Apartment.
OLD BUSINESS
emg management company llc 1015 branch avenue apt 4 providence ri 02904 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to leave an existing two family home on a proposed undersized 5076+/- SF [Lot 1] with restricted frontage and build a new 28’ X 28’ two story single family home on the proposed remaining 5000+/- SF undersized [lot 2] with restricted frontage at 126 Gladstone Street. AP 7/4, lot 3243, area 10,076+/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John Shekarchi Esq. Filed 5/14/13.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by S DiFazio and so voted unanimously by the Board. Steven Minicucci, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Condition: The applicant shall reduce use of the existing two family dwelling at 126 Gladstone Street to a the use of a single family dwelling.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing density for the 2 family on the existing 10,076 sq. ft. lot is 8.64 units per acre, which conforms with the density prescribed on the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map. 
2. The application will result in a density of 17.42 units per acre for new lot l, that contains the two-family, where the Comprehensive Plan Land Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Residential Single/Two Family Residential, less than 10.89 units per acre.

3. The resulting density for proposed lot 2 will be 8.71 units per acre

4. There are 91 residential buildings located within the 400’ zoning notification radius; the average lot size for those structures is 6,278 sq. ft. 

5. The majority (7 out of 9) of the single family lots on the same block as the applicant’s lot, range between 7116 sq. ft. and 10,579 sq. ft.
6. There was a presentation by the attorney for the applicant and testimony by Pimental Consultants for the applicant.

7. The Board was concerned with the Density of the site and found that leaving the current structure as a two family would contradict the Comprehensive Plan.

8. The Board found that restricting the density of the current structure was important in the granting of the application.

9. The Board questioned the attorney for the applicant who indicated that the applicant would be agreeable to this restriction.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
                                                                                                                                Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 PM
_______________________________________
